

Date

10th March, 2021

Ref.

BSE/63/2020-2021

To,

Dept. of Corporate Services,

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,

Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001.

Company Code: 514300

Company ISIN: INE156C01018

To,

The Listing Department,

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex.

Bandra (East), Mumbai- 400051.

Company Code: PIONEEREMB

Company ISIN: INE156C01018

Sub: Disclosure pertaining to Company's Credit Rating upgrade

Ref: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

<u> 2015</u>

Dear Sir/Madam.

In terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company is pleased to inform that there has been upgrade in Company's credit rating to "CARE BB; Stable" from "CARE B- Stable", on account of an improvement in the revenue and profitability margins generated by the Company along with significant debt repayment, leading to improvement in capital structure and debt coverage metrics.

Enclosing herewith CARE letter bearing no. CARE/HO/RL/2020-21/4423 dated 03-03-2021 received by the Company on 10-03-2021.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For PIONEER EMBROIDERIES LIMITED

HARSH VARDHAN BASSI

Managing Director DIN: 00102941

Encl: As above

OHAN BASSI

PIONEER EMBROIDERIES LIMITED

gd. Office: Unit No. 101B. 1st Floor, Abhishek Premises, Plot No. C5-6, Dalia Industrial Estate, Off New Link Road, Andheri (West), Mumbai -400058. Website: www.pelhakoba.com, E-mail:mumbai@pelhakoba.com porate Office: Unit No 21 to 25, 2nd Floor, Orient House, 3A Udyog Nagar, Off S.V. Road, Goregaon (West), Mumbai - 400 062. Maharashtra (India), Tel: +91-22-4223 2323 Fax: +91-22- 4223 2313.

CIN: L17291MH1991PLC063752



Shri Deepak Sipani
Chief Financial Officer
Pioneer Embroideries Limited
Unit No. 21 to 25, 2nd Floor,
Orient House, 3A, Udyog Nagar,Off. S.V. Road, Lane opp MTNL,Goregaon (W)
Mumbai
Maharashtra 400062

March 03, 2021

Confidential

Dear Sir,

P.S.

Credit rating for bank facilities

On the basis of recent developments including operational and financial performance of your Company for FY20 (Audited) and 9MFY21 (Unaudited), our Rating Committee has reviewed the following ratings:

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	1.50	CARE BB; Stable (Double B; Outlook: Stable)	Assigned
Long Term Bank Facilities	15.00	CARE BB; Stable (Double B; Outlook: Stable)	Revised from CARE B; Stable (Single B; Outlook: Stable)
Short Term Bank Facilities	0.75	CARE A4 (A Four)	Reaffirmed
Total Facilities	17.25 (Rs. Seventeen Crore and Twenty-Five Lakhs Only)		

2. Refer Annexure 1 for details of rated facilities.

CARE Ratings Ltd.

 $^{^1}$ Complete definitions of the ratings assigned are available at $\underline{www.coreratings.com}$ and in other CARE publications. Page 1 of 11

^{4&}lt;sup>th</sup> Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 ◆ Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 ◆ www.careratings.com ◆ CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

- 3. The rationale for the rating will be communicated to you separately. A write-up (press release) on the above rating is proposed to be issued to the press shortly, a draft of which is enclosed for your perusal as **Annexure 2**. We request you to peruse the annexed document and offer your comments if any. We are doing this as a matter of courtesy to our clients and with a view to ensure that no factual inaccuracies have inadvertently crept in. Kindly revert as early as possible. In any case, if we do not hear from you by **March 04, 2021**, we will proceed on the basis that you have no any comments to offer.
- 4. CARE reserves the right to undertake a surveillance/review of the rating from time to time, based on circumstances warranting such review, subject to at least one such review/surveillance every year.
- 5. CARE reserves the right to revise/reaffirm/withdraw the rating assigned as also revise the outlook, as a result of periodic review/surveillance, based on any event or information which in the opinion of CARE warrants such an action. In the event of failure on the part of the entity to furnish such information, material or clarifications as may be required by CARE so as to enable it to carry out continuous monitoring of the rating of the bank facilities, CARE shall carry out the review on the basis of best available information throughout the life time of such bank facilities. In such cases the credit rating symbol shall be accompanied by "ISSUER NOT COOPERATING". CARE shall also be entitled to publicize/disseminate all the afore-mentioned rating actions in any manner considered appropriate by it, without reference to you.
- 6. CARE ratings do not take into account the sovereign risk, if any, attached to the foreign currency loans, and the ratings are applicable only to the rupee equivalent of these loans.
- 7. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

Page 2 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

^{4&}lt;sup>th</sup> Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 ◆ Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 ◆ www.careratings.com ◆ CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

- 8. Users of this rating may kindly refer our website <u>www.careratings.com</u> for latest update on the outstanding rating.
- CARE ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities.

If you need any clarification, you are welcome to approach us in this regard.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Priyanka

Priyanka Srikantan Analyst

priyanka.srikantan@careratings.com

Soumya Dasgupta
Senior Manager
soumya.dasgupta@careratings.com

Bangret

Encl.: As above

<u>Disclaimer</u>

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

Page 3 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

^{4&}lt;sup>th</sup> Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 • Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 • www.careratings.com • CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

Annexure 1

Details of Rated Facilities

1. Long Term Facilities

1.A. Fund Based Limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)
1.	Union Bank of India	15.00
ļ	Total	15.00

1.B. Fund Based Limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Debt Repayment Terms
1.	Union Bank of India	1.50	18 monthly instalments starting after 6 months from the date of first disbursal-with the last instalment in April 2022
	Total	1.50	

Total Long Term Facilities: Rs.16.50 crore

2. Short Term Facilities

2.A. Non-Fund Based Limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lénder	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)		
1.	Union Bank of India	0.75		
	Total	0.75		

Total Short Term Facilities: Rs.0.75 crore

Total Facilities (1.A+1.B+2.A): Rs.17.25 crore

Page 4 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

^{4&}lt;sup>th</sup> Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 • Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 • www.careratings.com • CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

Annexure-2 Draft Press Release

Pioneer Embroideries Limited

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	1.50	CARE BB; Stable (Double B; Outlook: Stable)	Assigned
Long Term Bank Facilities	15.00	CARE 8B; Stable (Double B; Outlook: Stable)	Revised from CARE B; Stable (Single B; Outlook: Stable)
Short Term Bank Facilities	0.75	CARE A4 (A Four)	Reaffirmed
Total Bank Facilities	17.25 (Rs. Seventeen Crore and Twenty-Five Lakhs Only)		

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The revision in the rating is on account of an improvement in the revenue and profitability margins generated by Pioneer Embroideries Limited (PEL) along with significant debt repayment as per FY20(Audited Figures) and 9MFY21(Unaudited Figures). The rating derives strength from the company's experience in the textile segment, stable operations with moderate profitability margins and an improvement in capital structure and debt coverage metrics with a satisfactory debt servicing track record since April 2019. PEL's rating is however constrained by exposure to raw material price, foreign exchange risk and concentration in customer and supplier base.

Pioneer Embroideries Limited has sought moratorium on payments from its lenders as part of the COVID-19 - Regulatory Package announced by the RBI on March 27, 2020 and May 22, 2020. CARE has not recognized this instance as a Default, as the same is permitted by the RBI as part of the relief measures announced recently. Non-recognition of default in this case is as per the guidance provided by the SEBI circular SEBI/ HO/ MIRSD/ CRADT/ CIR/ P/ 2020/ 53 dated March 30, 2020

Key rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

P.S.

- Increase in turnover above Rs 300 Cr on a sustained basis
- PBILDT margin above 13% on a consistent basis

Page 5 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

Negative factors

- Deterioration of debt coverage indicators as marked by increase in overall gearing ratio beyond 1.20x
- Deterioration in liquidity position as marked by the current ratio being below 1.00x

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Weaknesses

Concentrated Customer and Supplier Base:

The aggregate sales generated from the top clients amount to 57.48% of total sales (PY-66.37%) - of which top 2 contribute almost 32.96% (PY-40.21%) to the total sales, which shows high client concentration risk. Similarly, aggregate purchases from the top suppliers amount to 82.90% (PY-99.54%) of total purchases.-of which top 2 contribute almost 65.88% of total purchases

Raw Material Volatility

PEL mainly uses raw materials like PET-Chips, polyester yarn and polyester color which are crude oil derivatives. Crude oil price movement depends on international factors such as output from OPEC, US-Iran sanctions, and global pricing factors. The main raw materials of polyester are purified terephthalic acid (PTA) and mono ethylene glycol (MEG). Costs of these petrochemical derivatives are largely subject to volatility in crude oil prices. The raw material costs incurred by PEL declined from Rs 170.33 cr in FY19 to Rs 141.64 cr in FY20 due to a decline in crude oil (15%-20%) which is a key RM component for DDPY.

Foreign Exchange Risk:

PEL mostly exports DDPY to countries like Turkey, Egypt, Belgium, USA and certain EU countries. The Total foreign exchange gain earned in FY20 was Rs. 0.62 cr (FY19- 1.14 cr). Exports in FY20 declined from Rs 60.44ccr in FY19 to Rs 35.39cr in FY20. This is due to the shift in one of PEL's top clients. PEL's top client-Globaltex Byba-which accounted for 15% of Total Sales in FY19, accounted for only 9% of Total sales in FY20 and eventually shifted to a competitor. However, PEL reported that the client was back to purchasing goods from PEL in FY21. Exports for 9MFY21 was Rs 33.21 crore.

Key Rating Strengths

PS.

Experienced Promoters:

The key promoter of the company-Mr. Raj Kumar Sekhani has more than three decades of experience in the textile Industry. He is assisted by Mr. Harsh Vardhan Bassi and Mr. Gangadharan Panicker, who have a combined work experience of more than fifty years in the textile segment

Page 6 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 ◆ Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 ◆ www.careratings.com ◆ CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

Stable operations with moderate profitability margins:

PEL has three product segments namely- Dope Dye Yarn(DDPY), Embroidered fabrics and laces(EB) and Bobbin Lace(BLU). DDPY contributes to nearly 83% of Total Sales with EB and BLU making a contribution of 15% and 2% to total sales respectively as per FY20 figures. With a total DDPY capacity of 18,200 MT; PEL's DDPY capacity utilization level was 81% for FY20 and 69% for 9MFY21.

PEL's PBILDT has been relatively stable with a marginal decline(~2%) from Rs 20.95 cr in FY19 to Rs 20.54 cr in FY20 despite a 13.20% decline in Revenue from Rs 275.18 cr in FY19 to Rs 238.92 cr in FY20. The decline in revenue can be attributed to the degrowth in sales volume and exports of DDPY. Revenue from DDPY declined from Rs 229.74cr in FY19 to Rs 199.24cr in FY20 on account of a degrowth in volume and sales realization per unit. Total exports declined from Rs 60.44cr in FY19 to Rs 35.39cr in FY20. This is due to the shift in one of PEL's top clients. PEL's top client-Globaltex Bvba-which accounted for 15% of Total Sales in FY19, accounted for only 9% of Total sales in FY20 and eventually shifted to a competitor. However, PEL reported that the client was back to purchasing goods from PEL in FY21. The PAT figure increased from Rs 4.13 cr in FY19 to Rs 8.28 cr in FY20. This can be attributed to the extra-ordinary profit of Rs 2.20 cr earned from the sale of property (sold at Rs 5.21 cr) and the decline in raw material costs from Rs 170.33 cr(~62% of sales) in FY19 to Rs 141.64 cr in FY20(~59% of sales).

Based on 9MFY21 financials, revenue stood at Rs 147.25 crore(vis-à-vis Rs 188.01 crore in 9MFY20). PBILDT increased from Rs 16.03 crore in 9MFY20 to Rs 18.38 crore in 9MFY21. PAT increased from Rs 6.67 crore to Rs 8.78 crore in 9MFY21. Revenue in Q3FY21 recorded 19.45% y-o-y and 31.24% q-o-q increase from Rs 58.20 cr in Q3FY20 and Rs 52.97 cr in Q2FY21 to Rs 69.52 cr in Q3FY21. PAT increased from Rs 3.93 cr in Q3FY20 and Rs 2.44 cr in Q2FY21 to Rs 8.01 cr in Q3FY21, thus recording 103.28% y-o-y and 228.28% q-o-q growth.

Improvement in capital structure and debt coverage metrics:

The overall gearing has improved from 0.90x in FY18 to 0.39x in FY20. The debt equity ratio has also Improved from 0.68x in FY18 to 0.21x in FY20. This can be attributed to the increase in net worth from Rs 74.48 cr in FY18 to Rs 90.06 cr in FY20 on account of accretion to reserves and decline in total debts from Rs 66.75 cr in FY18 to Rs 34.79 cr in FY20 mainly on account of repayment of long term debt. The repayment of Long term debt from FY 18 to FY 20 has been approximately Rs 30 Crs. The PBILDT interest coverage for FY20 stood at 3.35x vis-à-vis 2.74x in FY19 and the Total Debt to GCA for FY20 was 2.05x vis-à-vis 4.32x in FY19.

Page 7 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

^{4&}lt;sup>th</sup> Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 ◆ Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 ◆ www.careratings.com ◆ CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

4

Industry Outlook:

MMF exports and production are expected to see an improvement in the coming months backed by an increase in

demand and easing of lockdown restrictions. It is to be noted that the MMF exports had performed better compared to

its production post lockdown (June 2020 onwards). Going forward the industry scenario will depend on how the situation

evolves in the domestic and international markets and faster return to normalcy will enable the industry to curtail the

damages and improve on its growth prospects. In the medium to long term, some demand from the US and the EU

markets is expected to shift (though gradually) from China to other major garment manufacturers.

Liquidity analysis: Adequate

The working capital cycle has increased to 45 days in FY20 from 37 days in FY19. This is on account of an increase in

average inventory days from 45 days in FY19 to 55 days in FY20. The average monthly utilization of fund-based limits for

12 months ended Jan 2021 was 89.66%. The company has positive cash flow from operations with the cash from

operating activities at Rs 25.62 cr in FY20 vis-à-vis Rs 19.50 in FY19. The repayment obligation for FY21 is Rs. 7.49 crore

out of which Rs 6.31cr has been repaid as on 11-Feb-21. Routine capex of Rs 3.00 cr will be funded via internal accruals.

As on 29-Jan-21, the cash balance with PEL was Rs 9.66 cr. PEL borrowed an additional amount of Rs 2.50 cr in FY20 and

Rs 7.50cr in FY21 to meet its working capital requirement. The current ratio for FY20 was 1.16x, recording a marginal

improvement from 1.00x in FY19. The GCA for FY20 was Rs 16.99cr vis-à-vis Rs 12.87cr in FY19. PEL had availed a

moratorium on payments from its lenders as part of the COVID-19 regulatory package announced by the RBI. The

company has not availed the One Time Restructuring option for its debt facilities, as offered by the RBI.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

P.S.

About the Company

Pioneer Embroideries Limited was incorporated in 1991 and is into embroidered fabrics, laces and dope dyed yarn. The

company has 4 plants located in Kala-amb(Himachal Pradesh), Sarigam (Gujarat), Coimbatore(Tamil Nadu) and

Naroli(Silvassa). The company mainly produces Dope Dyed Polyester Yarn, Embroidered Laces, Braided Laces and

Page 8 of 11

CARE Ratings Ltd.

4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 ◆ Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 ◆ www.careratings.com ◆ CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691



Embroidered Fabrics. As on March 31, 2020 the company has installed capacity of Embroidery Laces and Fabrics (1521 mn stitches), Bobbin Lace (1,36,38,000 mtrs) and Dope dyed yarn (18200 MT). The company also has presence in retail through its subsidiary Hakoba Lifestyle Limited and operates outlets under brand name 'Hakoba'.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY19 (A)	FY20 (A)	9MFY21(UA)*
Total operating income	275.18	238.92	147.25
PBILDT	20.95	20.54	18.38
PAT	4.13	8.28	8.78
Overall gearing (times)	0.68	0.39	NA
Interest coverage (times)	1.60	1.93	3.50

^{*}A: Audited; UA: Unaudited; NA: Not Available

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: NA

Any other information: NA

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure 3

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities 1

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based-Long Term	-	-	-	15.00	CARE BB; Stable
Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC	-	-	-	0.75	CARE A4
Fund-based - LT- Working capital Term Loan	-		-	1.50	CARE BB; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

		Current Ratings		Rating history				
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018
1.	Fund-based-Long Term	ŁT	15.00	CARE BB; Stable	1)CARE B; Stable (03-Sep-20)	1)CARE 8; Stable (24-Oct-19)	-	-
2.	Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC	ST	0.75	CARE A4	1)CARE A4 (03-Sep-20)	1)CARE A4 (24-Oct-19)	-	-

Page 9 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

^{4&}lt;sup>th</sup> Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 ◆ Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 ◆ www.careratings.com ◆ CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691

3.	Fund-based - LT- Working capital Term Loan	LT	1.50	CARE BB; Stable	-	_	-	-

Annexure 3: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this Company

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1.	Fund-based - LT-Working capital Term Loan	Simple
2.	Fund-based-Long Term	Simple
3.	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra
Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424
Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Group Head Name – Soumya Dasgupta
Group Head Contact no.- 022- 67543505
Group Head Email ID- soumya.dasgupta@careratings.com

Relationship Contact

Name: Ankur Sachdeva Contact no. : 9819698985

Email ID: ankur.sachdeva@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and

Page 10 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.

^{4&}lt;sup>th</sup> Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (E), Mumbai - 400 022. Tel.: +91-22- 6754 3456 ● Fax: +91-22- 022 6754 3457 ● www.careratings.com ● CIN-L67190MH1993PLC071691



grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com

Page 11 of 11 CARE Ratings Ltd.